

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**
(Patel, P.J., and Cameron and Letica, JJ)

JANE DOE, by Next Friend GEORGEIA
KOLOKITHAS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v

ALPENA PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT and
ALPENA BOARD OF EDUCATION,

Defendants-Appellees.

Supreme Court No. 165441

Court of Appeals No. 359190

Alpena Circuit Court No. 2019-009053-NZ

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
ON BEHALF OF THE NATIONAL WOMEN’S LAW CENTER**

Elizabeth Tang
Hunter F. Iannucci
Shiwali Patel
Rachel Smith
NATIONAL WOMEN’S LAW CENTER
1350 I St NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 580-5180
etang@nwlc.org

Christopher P. Desmond (P71493)
JOHNSON LAW, PLC
535 Griswold Street, Suite 2600
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 324-8300
cdesmond@venjohnsonlaw.com

Date: January 31, 2024

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
ON BEHALF OF THE NATIONAL WOMEN’S LAW CENTER**

Amicus curiae, the National Women’s Law Center (NWLC), files this Motion for Leave to File the accompanying *Amicus Curiae* Brief in the above-referenced matter for the reasons that follow:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES7

STATEMENT OF INTEREST14

STATEMENT OF QUESTION INVOLVED.....15

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT16

ARGUMENT17

 I. Harassment in schools is prevalent yet underreported, and student victims are deprived of education when schools fail to appropriately address harassment17

 II. To achieve the ELCRA’s anti-discrimination purpose, this Court should apply the ELCRA’s standard for workplace harassment to student-on-student harassment, with minor adjustments for the education context, as proposed by Jane Doe.19

 A. Under the federal Title IX litigation standard, many schools have evaded liability for ignoring and punishing student victims of harassment instead of helping them.....19

 B. The ELCRA’s workplace standard, with Jane Doe’s minor proposed adjustments for the education context, would properly address student-on-student harassment.23

 III. Using the modified ELCRA workplace standard would be workable—as shown by the many jurisdictions that already use standards similar to the ELCRA’s workplace standard for student-on-student harassment.....27

 A. Jane Doe’s proposal is already the majority rule in the states.28

 B. For nearly three decades, the U.S. Department of Education used regulatory standards similar to Jane Doe’s proposed student-on-student harassment standard for administrative enforcement of Title IX and other civil rights statutes and is due to soon reinstate this standard for Title IX.....32

 C. Congress is considering changing the federal education harassment standards to be more aligned with the modified ELCRA workplace harassment standard.36

CONCLUSION.....39
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE40

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.P. v. Fayette Cnty. Sch. Dist.,
 No. 3:19-CV-109-TCB, 2021 WL 3399824 (N.D. Ga. June 28, 2021)22

Baynard v. Malone,
 268 F.3d 228 (4th Cir. 2001).....21

Bostic v. Smyrna Sch. Dist.,
 418 F.3d 355, 362 (3d Cir. 2005)21

Carabello v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Educ.,
 928 F. Supp. 2d 627 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)20

Chambers v. Trettco, Inc.,
 614 N.W.2d 910 (2000).....23, 34, 38

Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.,
 526 U.S. 629 (1999)..... passim

Doe I v. Cuyahoga Cnty. Cmty. Coll.,
 655 F. Supp. 3d 669 (N.D. Ohio 2023)20

Doe v. Bibb Cnty. Sch. Dist.,
 688 F. App’x 791 (11th Cir. 2017)21

Doe v. Bradshaw,
 203 F. Supp. 3d 168 (D. Mass. 2016)21

Doe v. Gwinnett Cnty. Sch. Dist.,
 No. 1:18-CV-05278-SCJ, 2021 WL 4531082 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 1, 2021).....20, 22

Doe v. Univ. of Notre Dame Du Lac,
 No. 3:17CV690-PPS, 2018 WL 2184392 (N.D. Ind. May 11, 2018).....22

Elezovic v. Ford Motor Co.,
 697 N.W.2d 851 (2005).....23, 34, 37

Fennell v. Marion Indep. Sch. Dist.,
 804 F.3d 398 (5th Cir. 2015)23

Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.,
 524 U.S. 274 (1998)..... passim

<i>Hamed v. Wayne Cty.</i> , 803 N.W.2d 237 (2011).....	23, 26
<i>Hansen v. Bd. of Trustees of Hamilton Se. Sch. Corp.</i> , 551 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Hill v. Cundiff</i> , 797 F.3d 948 (11th Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....	20
<i>Kollaritsch v. Mich. State Univ. Bd. Of Trustees</i> , 944 F.3d 613 (6th Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B. L. by and through Levy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021).....	27
<i>Moore v. Chilton Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 1 F. Supp. 3d 1281 (M.D. Ala. 2014).....	22
<i>N. Haven Bd. Of Educ. V. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982).....	19
<i>People v. Tanner</i> , 853 N.W.2d 653 (2014).....	25
<i>Plamp v. Mitchell Sch. Dist. No. 17-2</i> , 565 F.3d 450 (8th Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Radtko v. Everett</i> , 501 N.W.2d 155 (1993).....	passim
<i>Roe v. St. Louis Univ.</i> , 746 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Rost ex rel. K.C. v. Steamboat Springs RE-2 Sch. Dist.</i> , 511 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Santiago v. Puerto Rico</i> , 655 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Warren ex rel. Good v. Reading Sch. Dist.</i> , 278 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2002).....	21

White v. Dep't of Transportation,
334 Mich. App. 98 (2020).....24, 27

Whitfield v. Notre Dame Middle Sch.,
412 F. App'x 517 (3d Cir. 2011)22

Williams v. Port Huron Area Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.,
No. 06-14556, 2010 WL 1286306 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 30, 2010)24

Williams v. Port Huron Sch. Dist.,
455 F. App'x 612 (6th Cir. 2012).....24

Michigan Rules and Statutes

MCL §37.2101, et seq., Elliott-Larsen civil rights act..... passim
MCL § 37.2103(k)28
MCL § 37.2103(k)(iii)29
MCR 7.312(H).....17

Other Rules and Statutes

105 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/27-23.7(b) 30-31
17 G.C.A. § 3112.1(a)(2) 28-29
17 G.C.A. § 3112.1(c)(4), (6), and (8) 31
18 L.P.R.A. § 3961b(a) 29
24 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 13-1303.1-A(e)(3) and (4)(i).....30
Ala. Code § 16-28B-3(1) 28
Ala. Code § 16-28B-3(1)(b).....29
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 14.33.250(2)(B).....29
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 15-1866 30
Ark. Code Ann. § 6-18-514(b)(5) 28-29
Ark. Code Ann. § 6-18-514(d).....31
Cal. Educ. Code § 212.5(c).....29
Cal. Educ. Code § 66281.8(b)(3)(C)(i)..... 31-32
Cal. Educ. Code §§ 212.5, 66262.528
Cal. Gov. Code § 1292330
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 22-1-143(1)(d)(I).....28, 30
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 22-1-143(1)(d)(I)(C)29
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 22-1-143(2)(d)-(g).....31
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 24-34-402(1.3)(a).....30
D.C. Code Ann. § 38-952.01(5).....28
D.C. Code Ann. § 38-952.01(5)(c)-(d)29
D.C. Code Ann. § 38-952.02(a)31
D.C. Code Ann. § 38-952.02(a)(1)31
D.C. Law 24-172.....30
Del. Code Ann. tit. 14, § 4161(2)(b)-(c)29

Del. Code Ann. tit. 14, § 4164(b)(2)(f).....	28, 31
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 1006.147(3)(c)(2).....	29
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 1006.147(4), (4)(g).....	31
Ga. Code Ann. § 20-2-751.4(a)(3)(B)-(C).....	29
Ga. Code Ann. § 20-2-751.4(c).....	31
Haw. Code R. 8-19-2	28-29
Haw. Code R. 8-19-30	31-32
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 304A-120(j).....	28
Idaho Code Ann. § 18-917A(2)(b).....	29
Ind. Code Ann. § 20-33-8-13.5	31
Ind. Code Ann. §§ 20-33-8-0.2(a)(3)-(4), 21-39-2-2.1(b)(3)-(4).....	29
Iowa Code Ann. § 280.28(2)(b).....	28
Iowa Code Ann. § 280.28(2)(b)(3)-(4)	29
Iowa Code Ann. § 280.28(3)(a)(2)(d), (f).....	31
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 72-6147.....	30
Ky. A09.42811	28, 30-31
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 158.148(1)(a).....	28
La. Stat. Ann. § 17:3399.12(5).....	29
La. Stat. Ann. §§ 17:3399.12 and 17:3399.31(5).....	28
La. Stat. Ann. §§ 17:416.14(A)(2)(b), 17:3399.31(5).....	30
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 151C, § 1(e)	29
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 71, § 37O(d)(3)	28
Md. Code Ann. Educ. § 7-424(a)(2)(i)(1).....	28
Md. Code Ann., Educ. § 7-424(a)(2)(i)	29
Md. Code Ann., Educ. §§ 7-424.1(b)(2)(iv) and (viii), 7-424.3(c)(4) and (8)	31
Md. Code, SG § 20-601	30
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 6554(2)(B)(2)(b).....	29
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 6554(5)(F), (I).....	31
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 20-A, §§ 6554(2)(B)(3) and § 12981.....	28
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 121A.031(2)(i).....	31
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 363A.03(43)(3).....	28-29
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 121A.031(2)(e).....	29
Miss. Code. Ann. § 37-11-67(1)	28
Miss. Code. Ann. § 37-11-67(1)(b).....	30
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 160.775(2)	28-29
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 160.775(4)(4)-(5).....	31
Mont. Admin. R. 10.55.719(5)(e), (h).....	31
Mont. Code Ann. § 20-25-519(1)(a).....	28, 30
Mont. Code Ann. § 20-5-208(1)(b).....	30
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 115C-407.15(a)	28
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 115C-407.15(a)(2)	30
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 115C-407.16(b).....	31
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 14-02.4-02(6)(c)	29
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 15-10.4-02(4)(a)(1).....	28, 30
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 14-02.4-02(6).....	28
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 193-F:3(I)(a)(3).....	29

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 193-F:3(I)(b)28

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 18A:37-15(b)(4), (6).....31

N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 18A:37-14..... 28-29

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 18A:3B-68(3).....29

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 22-35-2(A).....30

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 22-35-2(A)(1)28

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 22-35-3.....31

N.Y. Educ. Law § 11(7) 28-29

N.Y. Educ. Law § 13(1)(e).....32

N.Y. Exec. § 29630

N.Y.C. Local L. No. 35, §2(c).....30

Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 85-608(4)(b)(ii)28, 30

Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 388.122(1)(b)(2)29

Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 388.1351(2)31

Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 396.133(2)(a)30

Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 388.122(1)(c)..... 28-29

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3313.666(A)(2)(a)(ii).....30

Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 70, § 2120(A)(2)30

Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 70, § 24-100.3(A)(1)..... 28-29

Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 70, § 24-100.4(A)(12).....31

Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 339.351(2)(a)29

Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 339.356(g), (j), (k)31

Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 342.704(3)(b)(B)..... 29-29

Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 350.253(2)(a)28, 30

Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 339.351(2)(d)28

R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 16-76-128

R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 16-76.1-128

S.C. Code Ann. § 59-63-120(1)(b).....29

S.C. Code Ann. § 59-63-140(B)(4), (6)31

S.D. Codified Laws § 13-32-15(2)29

S.D. Codified Laws § 13-32-16(4)31

Students’ Access to Freedom & Educational Rights Act, S. 5158,
117th Cong. (2022) 36-38

28 CFR 35.104-Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 passim

Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-4502(3)29

Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-4503(b)(6), (8), and (9)31

Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-7-2406(b)28, 30

Tex. Educ. Code Ann. §§ 37.001(b)(2).....29

Education Amendments Act of 1972, 20 U.S.C. §§1681 - 1688 (2018) (Title IX) ... passim

Title VI, 42 U.S.C. § 2000d et seq. passim

Utah Code Ann. § 53B-27-401(1)(a)-(b)28

Utah Code Ann. § 53B-27-401(1)(c)30

Utah Code Ann. § 53B-27-402(1)(a)31

Utah Code Ann. § 53B-27-402(1)(b).....32

Utah Code Ann. § 53G-9-601(2)(e).....29

Va. Code Ann. § 22.1-276.01(A)28, 30

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 16, § 570f(a)(1).....31
 Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 16, § 570f(c)(2).....30
 Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 16, §§ 570f(c)(1) and 11(26)(A)-(B)28
 Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, §§ 495(k), 495d(13)(B) and tit. 9, § 4501(12)(B).....30
 W. Va. Code Ann. § 18-2C-2(a)(2)30
 W. Va. Code Ann. § 18B-20-1(2).....28, 30
 Wash. Rev. Code Ann. §§ 28A.600.477(5)(b)(i) and 28A.640.020(2)(f)28
 Wash. Rev. Code Ann. §§ 28A.640.020(2)(f)(iii), 28A.600.477(5)(b)(i)(B)-(C).....29
 Wis. Admin. Code PI § 9.02(9)..... 28-29
 Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 21-4-312(a)(i)(C).....30
 Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 21-4-314(b)(iii) and (v)31

Other

100 School Districts: A Call to Action for School Districts Across the Country to Address Sexual Harassment through Inclusive Policies and Practices 2 (2021).....17
2020-21 Civil Rights Data Collection: Student Discipline and School Climate in U.S. Public Schools 18
A Sweep As Broad As Its Promise: 50 Years Later, We Must Amend Title IX to End Sex-Based Harassment in Schools..... 18
Crossing the Line: Sexual Harassment at School 11, 26 (2011).....17
Disabilities: Insights from across fields around the world, Vol. 1. The experience: definitions, causes, and consequences (2009)18
Let Her Learn: Stopping School Pushout for Girls Who Are Pregnant or Parenting 12 (2017)19
State Constitutions and the Protection of Individual Rights,
 90 Harv. L. Rev. 489, 491 (1977)25
The 2021 National School Climate Survey: The Experiences of LGBTQ+ Youth in Our Nation’s Schools 19–20 (2021)18
The Cost of Reporting: Perpetrator Retaliation, Institutional Betrayal, and Student Survivor Pushout 15–16, 24 (2021).....17
 U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Office for Civil Rights, *Dear Colleague Letter on Prohibited Disability Harassment* (July 25, 2000).....33
 U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Office for Civil Rights, *Dear Colleague Letter: Sexual Violence*, 3 (Apr. 4, 2011)34

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Office for Civil Rights, *Dear Colleague Letter: Harassment and Bullying* 2-3, 6 (Oct. 26, 2010)34

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Office for Civil Rights, *Questions and Answers on Title IX and Sexual Violence* 1, 3, 14, 41 (2014)33

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Office for Civil Rights, *Racial Incidents and Harassment Against Students at Educational Institutions*, 59 Fed. Reg. 11,448, 11,450 (Mar. 10, 1994)33

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Office for Civil Rights, *Revised Sexual Harassment Guidance; Harassment of Students by School Employees, Other Students, or Third Parties*, 2, 3, 11,12 (2001)...33

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Office for Civil Rights, *Sexual Harassment Guidance: Harassment of Students by School Employees, Other Students, or Third Parties*, 62 Fed. Reg. 12034, 12039, 12040, 12041, 12042 (Mar. 13, 1997)33
